[k B L e .

w7

FUBLIC UTILYTIES CCMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COMMISSION ADVISORY & COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION NO, W-3390
Water Utilities Branch February 24, 1988

RESOLUTION

(RES. W-3390) EPTOD WATER COMPANY, FORTERVILLE
(EWCP). ORDER AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE
PRODUCING $2,160 OR 41.4% ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE,

EWCP, by draft advice léttéraocq:otédbythe??atérudlities&'azdl ‘(Branch)
on Juné 25, 1987, réquéstéd authority undér Section VI of Genéral Order 96-A-
and Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code to incréasé ratés for water =
service by $3,646 or 69.9%. EWCP éstimatés that 1987 gross reverné Of $5,214
at present rates would increasé to $8,860 at proposéd rates and would g B
a raté of réturmn of 10.50% on raté base. EWCY, Buhl, Nish, EPIG) visalia and
Pléasant Grové aré small waterutilitiwmﬂeroommmmrshiparﬂcpémtim :
sérving a total of 965 customérs in thée Portérvillé and Visalia area, Tulare
County. All five utilitiés have réquestéd général rate increases. EWCP

- sérves about 53 flat rdte custonérs in the City of Fortervilie.

Thé présent ratés have béén in effect since Novenber 18, 1980 pn'suant to
Resolution No. W-2743, datéd November 18, 1980, which authorizéd an offset
raté increasé. EWCP's last général raté incréasé became effective April 2,
1980 pursuant to Resolution W-2621 dated April 2, 1980.

The Branch mide an indépéndent analysis of EWCP's summary of earmings.
Appe:ﬁikhshm«sﬁi@'sarﬂﬂme&rardm‘sestimatedammaxyofe&nﬁngsat

présent, réquéstéd and adopted rates. EWCP and the Branch differ in éstimates
of expenseés and rate base,

The aifféréencés in éstimatéd expénses are in contract work, tnx'spoztats.m, .
cther plant maintenance, office supplies and expénses, professicnal sexrviceés,
general expenses, deprecxation, payroll taxes and inoomé taxes,

Thé Branch's éstimate for contract work is significantily highér than EWCP's.
mcpostxmatedthetbstyearbyavéragmgthelastﬂmeéyears' récordéd -
expens&e 'meBrarx:hstaxtedwnhthesamethreeyearaveragemtalso
adjusted for inflation and customer growth. Thé Branch then éstimated an -
additional amamt for requiréd watér testing that EWCP had not accounted for.
EWCP's owner has beén opérating thése small watér companiés since about 1984,
sotheamndmagzeedthattheuu‘eeyearpenodheselectedforavaraghg
most accounts best représents his current mode of cperations. Thé ee@.latim
factors used by thé Branch for this and other accounts wetéthoseprovidedby
the Advisory Branch of the Commission Advisory and Compliance Division.




Both EWCP and the Branch éstimated & munber of the remaining expensés
explained below for the five commonly-tperated utilities as & and
apportioned them on the basis of customérs., There were anly minor differences
in the resulting allecation factors between EWCP amxd the Branch.

r transportation expense, EWCP éstimated 24,000 miles at $0.27 pér mile for
. thefweutilitlés, thenallo::atadthetotal ammgthem. The Branch accépted
the mileage éstimate, but used $0.21 per mile, the rate currently allowed by
the Intermal Réverne Service for husiness miléage. EWCP offered no support
for its $0.27 per mile figure.

Thé Branch's éstimate of othér plant mainténance is slightly lower than
EWCP's. EWCP estimated the test year by averaging the last three years!
récorded éxpénsés, Thé Branch startéd with the samé three year avérage but
also adjusted for inflation and customer growth.

EWCP's éstimate of office supplies and éxpénsé uséd thé average of tha l&st
thrée yeéars! recorded éxpénsé. The Branch uséd thé samé threeé ysars' data but
séparatéd out thé 1986 purchasé of two years! worth ofhnkoouprberaqpliés
from all five utilities' estimatés, spréad it ovér two years, and thén
apportionad it back to the utilities using the allocation factors discussad
earliér. Thé Branch's slightly lower éstimaté résults from this treatment of
conmputer supplies and the Branch's use of éscalation and growth factors in its

average.

Thé Branch's $1,050 éstimaté of professional sérvices is sign.ificantly lower
than EWCP's. EWCP estimatéd $2,533 by averaging the last three years

reoordedexpersearﬂaddirg${000formnthgfe&sd1a:gédforthisrate

casé. The Branch did not oconsidér 1984 éxpénses becausé in that year two
accountants wérée émploydad on a oné-timé only basis to help the utility switch
ovér to computer opération and to set up office facilities to handle all five
water utilities. 'mseoostsanemthkelytoreoocm:inthenéarm
TheBrandmthereforemedﬂmeaveragelgssarﬂl%GtemrdedmstsadJ\sted :
for inflation and growth, and amortizéd thé consultant's éstimated rate case
fee over three years, the minimum périod betwéen raté casés.

The Branch's est.mate of genéral éxpénsé is lowér than EWCP's, mcrestimated
$90byaveragi.ng its last threé years' reoordedgene.ral@qaetse. The Branch
arrivéd at its $20 éstimate by conducting an itéem by itém review of the total
recorded expenses of all five utilitx&s éxcluding those itéms clearly not
néceéssary to the1r operatlm, averaging the last thréé years' figures adjusted
for inflation and growth, amd apportioning the résulting amounts to each
utility. .

Thé Branch's estimateé of depréciation éxpense is higher than EWCP's. EWCP -
used the recordéed 1986 depreciatmn éxpénse for test year 1987. The Branch's
estimate is better because it is consistent with EWCP's and the Branch's 1987
plant estimate,

EWCP inadvertently did not estmate payroll taxes. The Branch uséd the
standard payroll tax rates applled to thé payroll for all five utilities and
apportioned the total as deéscribed earlier to arrive at its $160 result for
EWCP.




The Branch's estimates of income taxes are highér than EWCP's. EWCP stated
that a 26% composite staté and federal tax rate had beéen assumed, bt had o
wor}q:apers to support its estimate. The Branch calculated federal income

using rates misten\: with thé 1986 Tax Reform Act and calculatad state
inoome tax at the révised Califormia incomé tax rate for 1987.

The differences betweén EWCP and thé Branch in rate bass aré in depreciation
reserve and working cash.

EWCP uséd its recordsd averageé 1986 depréciation reserve of $9,985 as its tést
yéar 1987 avérage résérve. Thé Branch's average 1987 figure of $10,250 is
l::ettéix('l hiegcause it reflects the additional depreciation accrued from mid-1986
to mld-1987.

EWCP calculated its $1,000 working cash figquré as ane-fifth of an arbitrary
T $5,000 lunp sum éstimatéd for all five utilities togéthér. The Branch uséd

the simplified méthod for an individual watér utility using monthly flat rate

billing as prescribéed in the commission's standard Practice U-16,
"étermination of Working Cash Allowance” to arrive at its estimate of $430

EWCP was informéd of thé Branch's differing views of expense and rate base and
has stated that itacceptsthe&ard‘séstimates.

mcphasreqmtedamteofremmam.so%mratehase ‘and the Wateér _
Branch conaurs. ‘This isttemidpoint of the 10.253 to 10.75% stardard rate of

réturn rangé recomméndéd by thé Accounting and Financial Branch of the - :
Commission Advisory and Compliancé Division for small 100% equity water

utilities.

By Résolution No. W-2743 datedﬂwenberls 1980, EWCP was orderéd to maintain
a balancing account for purchaséd powér., ﬁepxmartomracqﬁredmin
1983 and has not maintained a balancirg acoount since that timé becausé no
records weré transferréd to him:. The Branch's review indicates that if a
balancing account had béén kept, itmﬂdbemﬁexoollecbed. Ewa?is '
proposi.ngtouséazerobalarwewlththismte ' '
maintaining a balancing acoount with its next offsét ratémquest ard the
Branch concurs.

Amtioeofthapmposédratéuv:reasemﬂ;nblicmeetingwasmanedtoan
customers on July 14, 1987. No letters were réceived from customers in -

respmsetothemtice.

2n énginéer from thé Branch and two répréséntatives of EWCP wéré availablé at
theplblicmeetugtoe)q:lainthe increase request and answer questidns in
Portérville on the évening of July 22, 1987. Four customérs atterﬂed. There
were no complamts relatéd to water service and all quéstions régarding thé
requestéd raté increase were answered to thé customers' satisfaction.

A field iméstlgatlm of EWCP's system was made by a Branch engineér on August
18 and 19, 1987. Visible portions of thé system were inspected, pressures
checked, company récords researched and customérs intéerviewed. Altl'n)gh
service is satisfactory, the inthxgatlon revealed that no pmda.x:tim meter
hasbeeninstalledattheamewellsexvmgm@'ssystemm by
General Order (G.O)) 103, "Rules Governing Watér Service Including Minimum
Standards for Design and Construction.” EWCP conternds that its electric meter




can bé uséd as a méasuring device by applying a factor for water production
per kildowatt hour mgomsmed. whﬁpthismethodmightbemedtora#ﬂ
approximate nxie ining effioiency of the over time, variations in
wall watér 1 and other variables make it table for the raqnmmarts
of G.0. 103, With a séparaté water production measuring device, water -

producticn can be compared with kWh consumed to detect any decling in pump
efficiency before service is affected.

Although EWCP has only ané well, the City of Portéxville has mains in close
proximity and could provide eme.rgemy sérvice 1f EWCP's well failed.

AcOO to the mlare OCounty Departmeént of Héalth Sérvices, EW(P's water
mests all state quality standards, Its well provides an ample, reliable’
supply and its distribution systém is in good condition. Additimal water
canservation méasures aré not néedéd at this time,

. EWCP preséntly has énly a residential flat raté schadule. 'lheBrandxprcposes
toimaséﬂreﬂatmtésdmnébyﬁmésystemavemgelmmaseauﬂmized
by this résolution

m@amtly}asmméterédastometsarﬂhasmplm‘sboirstanmetérsin
the immediate future. Howéver, its tariffs give it the option t6 corvéert
customérs to métérs, so the Branch has préparéd a meteréd rate echédule which
includes a sérvice chargé which would récover revenue in proportion to 50% of
EWCP's fixéd expenses, ard a single metérdd quantity rate. This is omsistent
with the Oonmission's rate design policy for watér companies established by
Décisicn 86-05-064 effective May 28, 1986, which calls for phasing cut -
lifeline ratés, allows for reduction of multiple blocks to a sirgle block and
reoweryofuptoso%offimdamemés&mx;hthéséxvoedarge. The level
of thé proposed météred raté schedule is such that the average customer's.
chargés would he the samé under it as under the flat raté schedule.

'meBrand\reoommerﬁst}atthemmssimaut}nnzeanimséingmw
réeverne of $§2;160 or 41.4%. This increasé providés a 10.50% estimated rate of
return on rate basé in test ygar 1987,

Atthereoommerrled ratés shown in Appendix B, thé ménthly bill foratypicai
. flat rate residential customér would increase from $7.46 to $10.55 or 41.4%.
Acompansm of thé présent ard recommended ratés is shown in Appendix C

FINDINGS

1. ‘The Branch's récommended summary of éarnings (Appendix A) is reasonablé
arnd should be adopted.

2. The ratés récommended by thé Branch (Apperdix B) are réasonablé and should
be authorized.

3. The quantitiés (Appendix D) uséd to develop the Branch's recomméndation
are reasonable and should be adopted.

4. EWCP should be ordered to comply \nth G.0. 103 by installing a sm.tablé ,
neasuring device or otherwisé determining production at its source of supply.
EWCP shauld be allowed to file an advice letter to begin récovéring the
reasonable cost of such installation after it has been put into opération.




IT IS ORTERED thatt

1. mﬂ;orityisqwtédw‘aéramuowuitlwm&esectim 454 formco
Water Compary, Portexvillé to £ilé an advice létter incorporating the &
ofam&mwm%%wamwﬁsmimww o
Appendices A B respécti conaurrentl cancel its présentl

- efféctive raté Schedule No. 2R. Its filing shall comply withGeneralOtﬂyer
96-A. The effective date of the revised schedules shall be the date of

filing.

EPIC) Water Gompary, Portervills shall with General Order 103 by

irstaili.ng a suitahlé measm:-ing devicé or o‘the:m{sa at'? at

its sourcé 6f supply within aié year of the éffective daté of this resolutio.

EPIQ0 Watér Company, Fortervillé is authorized to file an advice létter to

hi?mrmerﬂhgﬂémasaablémstofits irstallatimafterithashwnpxt
to operation. _

3, This resolution is effective today.

S § oértify that this résoiuticn was adopted the Public tilities Oamisicn
. at its re?tular méeting o Febmaiy 24, 1988. Thé following commissicrers
approved it: - __

© STANLEY W. HULE'IT

- President

DO‘QALD VIAL =

JOHN B, OHANIAN
nek




A

- Sria X o o s ':7'. - Y M T . LT T - N
I e D e O 1 SOUNIL UL L PR,

APPENDIX A
EPTCD Water Compary, Porterville

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
(Test Year 1987)

| .
1 Item

Opérating Revend
Metered
Flat Rate

Total Reverm

Operating qumses

office Saialﬁes
offme Supplies & Bxp.
Salaries
. Pension & Benefits
Uncollectibles
offict Serv, & Rt~ 2
Professional Services 2,533
Insuranceé 197
aral Evetss - P
Subtotal - 7,902 -

Deépreciation - 295
Property Taxes 128
Payroll Tasxes 0
Incame Taxeés 0
: Total Deduct:.as 8,325

Net Reverue (3,111)

Avérage Plant 11,578

Average Depr. Res. 9,985

Net Plant 1,593

Lesst Advances o

Contrib. 0

Plus! Work. Cash 1,000

Mat'l & Supp. 160

Rate Base 2,693

Rate of Retumn 1oss




aArplicable to all metered water sexvice,

'matmmcorporatedamaimhﬁi:gnactzwadjaomttostabe

. :

N ‘higmay 65, approximately 1 1/2 niles nortlmest of Portexville,
-Tularé County

Quantity Rate:

All

mter' mr 100 O.l.ft-..---nu--u-....n

gérvice charce

For
For
For
For

' For

5/8 »% 3/4"1[’"31 metér............u..s.u.. $
: 3/4—ind1mter...u...s......u.uu
1-inch BEteriiscesssciniscrannnnss
1 ]./Z-inch netér........n..s...u....
2-inch meter.cieeciasrininansnsnin

'mesezvioedmargeisateadmto-sexve
charge which is applicablé to all meteréd

‘service and to which is to be addéed the

monthly charge camputed at the Quantity Rate.




APPLICABILITY

Jepiicvle to all residéntial water service furnished en a flat rate
basis. ,
The wunincorporated area irchﬁin;'lrac:tllo. 239 adjacéent to State

Highway 65, approximately 1 1/2 miles rmﬁnast of the city of
Porte.rville, Tulare County.

per sezvioe Ocrﬁection
Per Month ‘

RATES

 For a single-family residential unit,

9,000 sq.ft. i.n area .'oi;.:.ihl-t.--.iltii.tt-i $10-55 (I)

For éach 100 sq.ft. of premises in’ 7
MOfgwog;.ftc ttisitvebotnnarnnne 0.0% (I)

| SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. 'meabweﬂatzatsa;plytoasézvioeourectimmtlan;erthan
ané inch in dlameteér, - ‘

2. Rsmentialservmémtprwideciforabweshallbeﬁnnishedma'
metéréd basis only.

3. . Ifelthé.rtheutilityorthéwstanersoelects,ametérshallbe .
hwstalledaxﬂséwiépxwidedwdersdmne\lo. 1, Genéral Metéred
sérvicé. when a métér is installéd at option of customér, metered.
sérvice mist bé continmued for at léast 12 months béfore service will
again be ﬁmﬂshedatﬂatrats




A camparison of present and the Branch's recommended rates is shown belowt

Per Servicé Cormaction Pér Month
Ratés _ Ratés  Incresse

$10.55  41.4%

0.05  38.5%




BSOS

T e
R - * - R SN - s

APPENDIX D
Page 1 _
ADOPTED _QUANTTTIES
Test Year 1987
Nams of Oampanyt EPTOO Water Company, Portérville
Net-to-Gross Multiplier: 1.257)
Federal TaX Rate! | _15;*
9,

Noné
$63

Expenses for Test Year 1987

4. B L s -

Electricx
S. ¢ BEdison’ ,
- Raté Schédule .

Effective Date of sdrednlé
h
$/kn
State Enézgy s.n'd\arge eso oooz/m\
sérvice Charge .
Total Cost

Payroll and Eployee Benefits
Payroll

Payroll Takés

Ehplqgeé Pension & Benefits

A3 Valorem Taxés
1. Flat Rate Sérvicé

For a single family résidential
unit, imluii.rg prenisées not
&mgm&.ﬁ- il)am..l‘...'..l...‘ 33

For each 100 sq.ft. of
pramsesine)tossof 9,000 i
Q.ft- (60 3&&0 ft‘)...ﬁ..l....‘.‘lI“l.‘. 20

mtal l.i.tti.il.iilll.ii.tll.il.llil..i.lnt.t..53

2. Pbteraimteserviw -......-.-...-...-i.-..m




LT e e

L 3 YRR S P S
B T N R . Iy
. B Rabhad T A T

I3

APPENUEX D
Page 2
Test Yéar 1987

State 'I‘axahlennane '
_State Tax (9.3%) -

. Taxablé Incume for FIT
'FIT (15%) .

'Ibtal Inocme'mx

LSRR
S Y e

T

RS




